Public Document Pack

NOTICE

OF

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

MEETING

JOINT CORPORATE SERVICES AND
CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 31ST AUGUST, 2017
At 6.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT CORPORATE SERVICES AND CULTURE & COMMUNITIES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID BURBAGE, GERRY CLARK, JUDITH DIMENT,
DR LILLY EVANS, MARIUS GILMORE, JESSE GREY, LYNNE JONES,

ROSS MCWILLIAMS, EILEEN QUICK, COLIN RAYNER, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND
CLAIRE STRETTON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 22 August 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek on 01628 796310

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded,
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the
RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies of absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE

To receive a presentation from the Architects and to comment on the
report to be considered by the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee
on 5 September 2017.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion
takes place on item 5 on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part |
of Schedule 12A of the Act"




PRIVATE MEETING

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE (APPENDIX)

To note the Part Il appendix to the earlier Part | report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

43 - 62







Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting. In order to avoid any accusations of taking
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area
or, if they wish, leave the room. If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of
Interests, they mus
[...]
scussion and not take part in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Report Title:

Braywick Leisure Centre

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

Yes — Appendix 3 - Part Il not for
publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local
Government Act 1972

Member reporting:

Clir S. Rayner, Lead Member for Culture
and Communities including Resident and
Business services

Clir M J Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date:

5 September 2017

Responsible Officer(s):

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director

Wards affected:

All Maidenhead Wards

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Roval Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The council is committed to providing high quality leisure and cultural facilities for
residents and this report outlines the concept plans developed following the
approval of the decision at Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee (CRSC) in
June 2016 to re-provide the Magnet Leisure Centre (MLC) at Braywick Park.

2. The new leisure centre is a significant investment in a building that will attract

over one million visitors a year and will provide a community based venue for the
next 40 years.

. Significant consultation has been undertaken since 2016 with residents and
current users on the future leisure provision which have informed the plans
captured in this report.

. This report seeks approval for the next stages of the project which includes

applying for planning permission, cost planning and a capital bid.

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee notes the report

and:

i) Notes the delivery of the recommendations in the Part Il June 2016 CRSC
report, see Appendix 1.

i) Approves the submission of a planning application for the provision of a
leisure centre at Braywick Park using the concept design, Appendix 2.

iil) Recommends to full Council the approval of a capital budget of £30,881,000
(in addition to the existing £2m capital budget for 2017/18) for re-provision of
the Magnet Leisure Centre based on the cost plan, Appendix 3 (Part Il).



2

2.1

2.2

2.3

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

In June 2016 CRSC approved the six recommendations in the Saint Cloud Opportunity
Area — Leisure Centre Asset Strategy report, see Appendix 1 for report actions and
responses to date. The CRSC report recommendations have been delivered through a
project board chaired by the Executive Director for Place. The project board approved
the project programme at its meeting on 24 April 2017 and is attached as Appendix 4.
A design team of Burke Rickhards Architects, Hoare Lea (Mechanical and
En
[...]
studios to improve the yoga, pilates, aerobics and
spinning.

e Larger sports hall to facilitate wheelchair basketball.

¢ Flexible events theatrical space for 650 spectators continuing the Pearce Suite
provision, this complements the existing provision in the town centre which can only
accommodate audiences up to 250.

A full facility schedule is shown in Appendix 5.

Table 1: Options

Option Comments

Approve the RIBA Stage 2 concept | This will enable the project to proceed in the
design submitted and the anticipated timescales opening new
submission of the appropriate Braywick Leisure Centre (BLC) during the




3.1

3.2

Option

Comments

planning application to build
Braywick Leisure Centre.
The recommended option

winter of 2019.

Reject the proposal to proceed
with the planning application for
the RIBA Stage 2 concept design
submitted by Burke Rickhards and
subsequently not undertake the
scheduled public exhibition.

Not the recommended option

This decision will delay the progress to
completion of a new leisure centre by winter
2019 and the vacation of the old Magnet
site.

Approve the submission of a
capital budget spread over three
financial years from 2017/18 to full
Council for £30,881,000 to fund the
project

The recommended option

This will enable the project to progress as
planned providing residents with a leisure
centre.

Not to approve the submission of a
capital budget to full Council for
£30,881,000.

Not the recommended option

This will prevent the project proceeding,
delay the transfer of operations from the
existing Magnet site, which could increase
operating costs of the existing site, and
delay the receipt of capital from the sale of
the land.

KEY IMPLICATIONS

The project seeks, dependant on planning permission and capital investment, to
provide a high quality leisure centre at Braywick Park for residents by winter 2019 at

which point the existing MLC will close. The new building will increase the opportunity

for residents to take part in physical and cultural activities.

The re-provision of the leisure centre at Braywick Park allows for the redevelopment of
the old MLC from 2020, subject to full planning permission. This will provide a capital
receipt estimated at up to £38,000,000 subject to the development of the enlarged site

based on the building of circa 600 homes 30% of which being affordable.

Table 2: Timescales for outcomes

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded | Significantly | Date of
Exceeded delivery

BLC fully After 31 31 30 31 31

opens to the | December | December | November | October December

public 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

MLC site After 31 31 30 31 31

closed to the | December | December | November | October December

public 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

Annual 31 31 30 31 31

usage rate of | January December | November | October December

one million 2021 2020 2020 2020 2020




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

The report to CRSC, 13 June 2016 included a cost estimate of £28,950,000 (this figure
was based on Q4 2017 costs). This figure was based on the expected receipt from
sale for development of the Saint Clouds core site as part of the wider Maidenhead
Regeneration programme. Subsequent development opportunities on the site have
increased the potential receipt to circa £38,000,000.

The Clarkson Alliance budget cost of £32,881,000 for the provision of BLC has been
compiled by registered RICS Cost & Project Management Professionals at Clarkson
Alliance. It is based on the latest Sport England formulae and Clarkson Alliance’s work
on 100 leisure centre projects. It is based on a benchmark figure of £2361/m? for
projects in the South East and coupled with a prudent 10% contingency allowance and
a 1% building inflation contingency relating to the appointment of contractor in six
months time. Collaborative but stringent cost management procedures throughout the
RIBA stages can reasonably be anticipated to result in a robust project total within the
para
[...]
69 - 01: Stage 2 Concept Design Report— Braywick Leisure Centre, Maidenhead
Client: Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

Appendix 2 - Concept Design
Report to Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee - September 2017

Mh'l”l.....

RIBA STAGE 2
CONCEPT DESIGN REPORT:

PROPOSED LEISURE CENTRE

Braywick Leisure Centre, Maidenhead
CLIENT: Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

19 burke rickhards


yzn231
Text Box
Appendix 2 - Concept Design
Report to Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee - September 2017



2169 - 01: Stage 2 Concept Design Report— Braywick Leisure Centre, Maidenhead

Client: Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

To be read with Burke Rickhards drawings/documents:

Location Plan

Site Plan

RPA

Ground Floor Plan
First Floor Plan
Concept Sections
External Images
Internal Images

DOCUMENT
ISSUE/REVISION

Revision Date By
Draft 03/08/17 RC
Final 04/08/17 RC

2169 (2100) 06
2169 (2100) 01 Rev 1
2169 (2100) 02 Rev 1
2169 (3100) 00 Rev 4
2169 (3200) 00 Rev 4
2169 (5000) 01
2169 (6000) 01
2169 (6000) 02

Notes

Draft Issue
CRSC Report Issue

Page 2298

burke rickhards



2169 - 01: Stage 2 Concept Design Report— Braywick Leisure Centre, Maidenhead
Client: Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

1.0

2.0

Introduction

Burke Rickhards were appointed in May 2017 as Architects and Lead Designer for
the replacement of the Magnet Leisure Centre to Braywick Park, Maidenhead. The
project programme is extremely challenging and the site is not without its
complexities. The Park currently sits within the Green Belt, although the emerging
Local Plan removes this designation and supports the relocation of the leisure centre.
It has been established that the much loved and very well used Magnet Leisure
Centre has reached the end of its economic and useful life and needs replacing. After
careful analysis, detailed consideration and extensive consultation undertaken by GL
Hearn and reported to CRSC on June 13th 2016, the Braywick Park site has been
chosen as the best location for 
[...]
 multistem ,seasonal colour

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE |TREE PLANTING STRATEGY



Swale planting — help with the removal of contaminant and assist in increased filtration
Boundary screen planting — native hedge mix, seasonal colour, low maintenance

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE | PLANTING STRATEGY




Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE
	meetings_170905_crsc_lc_appx1
	meetings_170905_crsc_lc_appx2
	Insert from: "Appendix 2 2169 - (2100)01 Rev2 - Site Plan.pdf"
	Sheets
	2169-(2100)01 - Site Plan


	Insert from: "Appendix 2 2169 - (3100)00 Rev4 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan.pdf"
	Sheets
	(3100)00 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	(3200)00 - Proposed First Floor Plan


	Insert from: "Appendix 2 2169 - (3200)00 Rev4 - Proposed First Floor Plan.pdf"
	Sheets
	(3100)00 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	(3200)00 - Proposed First Floor Plan


	Insert from: "Appendix 2 2169 - (6000) 02 - 3D Views Sheet 2.pdf"
	Sheets
	(6000)01 - 3D Views Sheet 1
	(6000) 02 - 3D Views Sheet 2


	Insert from: "Appendix 2 2169 - (6000)01 - 3D Views Sheet 1.pdf"
	Sheets
	(6000)01 - 3D Views Sheet 1
	(6000) 02 - 3D Views Sheet 2



	meetings_170905_crsc_lc_appx4
	meetings_170905_crsc_lc_appx5
	meetings_170905_crsc_lc_appx6

	5 BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE (APPENDIX)





Minutes of the meeting


JOINT CORPORATE SERVICES AND CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 31 AUGUST 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Gerry Clark, Judith Diment, Dr Lilly Evans, Marius Gilmore, 
Jesse Grey, Lynne Jones, Ross McWilliams, Eileen Quick, Colin Rayner, 
Shamsul Shelim and Claire Stretton

Also in attendance: Councillors Simon Dudley, Mohammed Ilyas, Samantha Rayner, 
MJ Saunders and Derek Wilson

Officers: Shilpa Manek, Kevin Mist, Russell O'Keefe, David Scott and Rob Stubbs

NOMINATION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

Councillor Gerry Clark proposed that Councillor Colin Rayner be nominated as Chairman for 
the meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Jesse Grey.

It was UNANIMOUSLY AGREED by the Panel.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bowden and Burbage and Alison Alexander.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE 

Councillor S Rayner presented the report to the Panel. Kevin Mist informed the Panel that 
after the initial report, which was presented to the CRSC in June 2016, six recommendations 
were made. All recommendations have been delivered. The Panel are asked to note the 
delivery of the six recommendations, approve the submission of a planning application for the 
provision of a leisure centre at Braywick Park using the concept design and recommend to full 
Council the approval of a capital budget of £30,881.00 (in addition to the £2 million capital 
budget for 2017/18) for re-provision of the Magnet Leisure Centre based on the cost plan. The 
presentation from the architect was shown to the panel. 

Councillor Saunders informed the Panel that the design that would be shown would only be a 
working design, would be formulated into planning permissions which would be submitted in 
due course. The working design included all detailed input from the main users.

Other points made by the Panel included:

 Further information was required about accessibility from the Town Centre to the 
Braywick Park. The Project team informed the Panel that they were already in contact 
with bus operators and also the route on the Greenway was going to be opened for 
cyclists. 

 The new site would be next to the Cemetery. The dignity of the cemetery needed to be 
considered. The Project Team had left enough space. There was a tree line already in 
place which would be built up further to keep the noise to a minimum. The Chairman 
suggested that at the Planning stage, photos of views from the cemetery be included. 



 The Walkway and Archway were very nice and a lovely aspect. Had the size of the 
café been considered carefully? The Project Team advised the Panel that the café 
seating could open up onto the street walkway and also outside so it was very flexible. 
It would also overlook the learning pool. The kitchen would be a large catering kitchen. 

 SportsAble had raised concerns about the disabled usability and access. The concerns 
were on follows: 

 The day of the joint panel was the first time they had seen the detailed plans. 

 Wheelchair users require easier access to courts, especially the basketball 
players as they would have two wheelchairs each. 

 Would there be space for spectators to watch games?

 Would there be space and opportunity to televise the games? 

 Further conversation was required for changing and showering facilities for the 
disabled. 

 Would the outdoor surface be wheelchair friendly?

 Further conversation was required about the disabled parking. 

Councillor S Rayner informed the Panel that all finer points had been discussed and regular 
meetings were taking place with SportsAble. The Braywick Centre was a concept at present 
and fine tuning was still in process. 

 Was the Braywick Park Leisure Centre proofed for future demand? Was the 
infrastructure in place for expanding in the future? The project was at a mature 
conceptual design with an inductive budget in place. A study had been carried out and 
future proofing had been built in. The design had great flexibility. 

 Excellent to see that sustainability had been taken into account and the building had 
excellent UPCA levels. The annual costs to run the centre would be £82K and the 
Project team were working with specialists to drive the levels of savings to the 75% 
target. 

 The life expectancy of the centre would be 35-40 years typically. 

 What could possibly go wrong between now and completion? The Project team 
advised that selecting the wrong team, the wrong architect, looking only at cost and not 
quality and altering the budget later in the process. It was important to keep all main 
perimeters steady and have a clear voice. 

 Had a viewing area for dry sports been considered? The Project team considered a 
security concern here so only some limited controlled viewing would be possible. The 
design was flexible enough for additional seating to be added to view sport 
competitions.

 Excellent to see swimming pool cleaning systems would be UV light based providing 
further hygiene. 

 What were the aspirations for the events hall? The Project team advised that the 
events hall was an ungraded environment with acoustics and ventilation so could be 
used for anything. 



 Had the traffic and road infrastructure been considered? The budget included all Road 
infrastructures so no more additional costs were expected. Traffic modelling had been 
carried out for the whole town centre in the Sports centre, at present no significant 
improvements would be needed to be made. 

 Would the centre be used as the Election and Emergency Centres as the Magnet 
currently are? Kevin Mist confirmed that the centre would be used as the Centre for 
Elections and Emergency.

Councillor S Rayner summed up the discussion, highlighting that this would was an exciting 
project for the Borough and was grateful for all input. 

A named vote was carried out for the officer recommendations of

 Notes the delivery of the recommendations in the Part II June 2016 CRSC 
report, see Appendix 1. 

 Approves the submission of a planning application for the provision of a 
leisure centre at Braywick Park using the concept design, Appendix 2. 

 Recommends to full Council the approval of a capital budget of £30,881,000 
(in addition to the existing £2m capital budget for 2017/18) for re-provision of 
the Magnet Leisure Centre based on the cost plan, Appendix 3 (Part II). 

Ten councillors voted for the Officer’s recommendations (Councillors Clark, Diment, L. Evens, 
Gilmore, McWilliams, Quick, C. Rayner, Shelim and Stretton) and Councillor Jones abstained 
from voting.  

The Panel agreed to recommend the paper as per the officers recommendations. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


